

06-1760-ag (L)

06-2750-ag (Con)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC. *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION *et al.*,
Respondents,

NBC UNIVERSAL, INC., *et al.*,
Intervenors.

*On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission*

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY
AND ADAM THIERER, SENIOR FELLOW WITH THE PROGRESS &
FREEDOM FOUNDATION (“PFF”) AND THE DIRECTOR OF PFF’S
CENTER FOR DIGITAL MEDIA FREEDOM

John B. Morris, Jr.
Sophia Cope
Center for Democracy & Technology
1634 I Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 637-9800

Adam D. Thierer
The Progress & Freedom Foundation
1444 I Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-8928

November 29, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

**I. THE COMMISSION’S RELIANCE ON COMPLAINT
COUNT AND ITS FLAWED “CONTEMPORARY
COMMUNITY STANDARDS” ANALYSIS ARE
ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND VIOLATE THE
FIRST AMENDMENT..... 2**

A. The Commission Arbitrarily and Capriciously Relies on
Manipulated and Inflated Complaint Data as an Impetus to
Act..... 2

B. The Commission Wholly Fails to Undertake *Any* Investigation
Into or Analysis of “Contemporary Community Standards.” 9

C. The Commission’s Failure to Undertake the Required
Community Standards Analysis Grants a Vocal Minority a
“Heckler’s Veto.”12

D. The Inconsistency of the Commission’s Analysis is Arbitrary
and Capricious, and Creates a Chilling Effect In Violation of
the First Amendment.15

(continued)

**II. AS THE VERY FOUNDATION OF THE COMMISSION’S
AUTHORITY TO REGULATE BROADCAST
TELEVISION CONTENT WITHERS, THE COURT
SHOULD NOT UPHOLD THE COMMISSION’S
DRAMATIC EXPANSION OF THAT REGULATION. 18**

A. Convergence and New Technology Together Are Challenging
the Jurisprudence of Broadcast Regulation.18

B. Parents Have Been Empowered to Create and Enforce Their
Own “Household Standard” to Determine Acceptable Media
Content in the Home.....26

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)

ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION FORM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowman Transportation, Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	17
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	8
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	19
<i>Feiner v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 315 (1951).....	13
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	18
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	9, 12
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	8, 9, 17
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X</i> <i>Internet Services</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2688 (2005).....	15
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	9, 13, 20, 24
<i>Sable Communications of California v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	19, 24
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	13
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	20
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	25

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 8

Federal Communications Commission Documents

Federal Communications Commission, “Quarterly Report on Informal Consumer Inquiries and Complaints Released,” First Quarter 2004 (February 11, 2005) (<http://www.fcc.gov/cgb/quarter/2004qtr1.pdf>) 5

In the Matter of Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005, Notices of Apparent Liability and Memorandum Opinion and Order, FCC 06-17, 21 FCC Rcd 2664 (March 15, 2006) (“Omnibus Order”) ... *passim*

In the Matter of Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005, FCC 06-166, 2006 FCC LEXIS 5969 (November 6, 2006) (“Order on Remand”) *passim*

Remarks of Michael K. Powell, Chairman, Federal Communications Commission, at the National Association of Broadcasters Convention, Las Vegas Nevada (April 20, 2004) (http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-246876A1.pdf)..... 3

Testimony of Federal Communications Commission Chairman Michael K. Powell Before the House Energy and Commerce Committee, Subcommittee on Telecommunications and the Internet (February 11, 2004) (http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-243802A3.pdf)..... 3

Other Sources

ABC.com Full Episode Player (<http://dynamic.abc.go.com/streaming/landing>)..... 22

Adam Thierer, “Examining the FCC’s Complaint-Driven Broadcast Indecency Enforcement Process,” Progress and Freedom Foundation, Progress on Point 12.22 (November 2005) (http://www.pff.org/issues-pubs/pops/pop12.22indecencyenforcement.pdf).....	4, 10, 14
Adam Thierer, “The Current State of Parental Controls (and What it Means For This Debate),” <i>In the Matter of Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005; Court Remand of Section III.B of the Commission’s March 15, 2006 Omnibus Order Resolving Numerous Broadcast Television Indecency Complaints</i> , September 21, 2006 (http://www.pff.org/issues-pubs/filings/2006/092106thierer_FCC_parentalcontrols.pdf)	23
AOL Safety and Security Center (http://daol.aol.com/safetycenter/parentalcontrols).....	24
American Family Association, “FILE AN OFFICIAL INDECENCY COMPLAINT WITH THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION (FCC) About Jackson's Exposure During Super Bowl Halftime Show!” (http://www.afa.net/petitions/fcccomplaint.asp)	6
Apple iTunes (http://www.apple.com/itunes/store).....	20
Bill Carter, “Many Who Voted for ‘Values’ Still Like Their Television Sin,” <i>The New York Times</i> , November 22, 2004, p. A1 .	10, 14
Black’s Law Dictionary, Second Pocket Edition (2001).....	8, 15
<i>Broadcasting & Cable</i> , “PTC Drives Spike In Smut Gripes” (November 14, 2005) (http://www.broadcastingcable.com/article/CA6283286.html?display=News&referral=SUPP).....	6
CBS website (http://www.cbs.com).....	22
DirecTV website (http://www.directv.com).....	21

Dish Network website (http://www.dishnetwork.com)	21
Fox video link (http://www.myspace.com/fox)	22
Frank Rich, “The Great Indecency Hoax,” <i>The New York Times</i> , November 28, 2004, Section 2, p. 1.....	10, 14
Geoffrey Stone, “Content Regulation and the First Amendment,” 25 Wm and Mary L. Review 189 (1983).....	14, 15
Get Net Wise (http://www.GetNetWise.org)	24
Google Video (http://video.google.com)	20
Internet Movie Database (http://www.imdb.com).....	11
Kaiser Family Foundation, “The Media Family: Electronic Media in the Lives of Infants, Toddlers, Preschoolers and Their Parents” (May 24, 2006) (http://www.kff.org/entmedia/7500.cfm).....	27
Kaiser Family Foundation, “Zero to Six: Electronic Media in the Lives of Infants, Toddlers and Preschoolers” (Fall 2003) (http://www.kff.org/entmedia/entmedia102803pkg.cfm).....	27
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary (http://www.m-w.com)	17
NBC Universal, Inc. and NBC Telemundo License Co., Brief For Intervenors (filed Nov. 22, 2006)	26
NBC website (http://www.nbc.com)	22
NetFlix (http://www.netflix.com).....	21
Parents Television Council, “FCC Reacting to PTC Demands,” Press Release (July 1, 2003) (http://www.parentstv.org/ptc/publications/release/2003/0701.asp).....	5
Pew Internet & American Life Project, “Internet Penetration and Impact” (April 2006) (http://www.pewinternet.org/pdfs/PIP_Internet_Impact.pdf).....	21

Pew Internet & American Life Project, “Teens and Technology: Youth Are Leading the Transition to a Fully Wired and Mobile Nation” (July 27, 2005) (http://www.pewinternet.org/pdfs/PIP_Teens_Tech_July2005web.pdf)	21
Sirius Satellite Radio website (http://www.sirius.com).....	21
Terry Neal, “GOP Corporate Donors Cash in on Smut,” <i>washingtonpost.com</i> , December 21, 2004 (http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/articles/A15644-2004Dec21.html)	10
The TV Parental Guidelines (http://www.tvguidelines.org/ratings.asp)	22, 23
Todd Shields, “Activists Dominate Content Complaints,” <i>Mediaweek</i> (December 6, 2004) (http://www.parentstv.org/PTC/news/2004/indecency_mediaweek.htm)	6
Urban Dictionary (http://www.urbandictionary.com)	20, 21
Wee Remote (http://www.weeremote.com).....	24
XM Satellite Radio website (http://www.xmradio.com)	21
YouTube (http://www.youtube.com).....	20
